Continuous power dissipation derating factor 7.2 mW/ºC PDERATE
2

2. PDERATE derating factor changes the total continuous power dissipation (PT) if the ambient temperature is not
70ºC. Therefore for e.g. TAMB=85ºC calculate PT at 85ºC = PT - PDERATE * (85ºC - 70ºC)

Electrostatic Discharge

ESD HBM ±2000 V Norm: JEDEC JESD22-A114F

ESD CDM ±500 V Norm: JEDEC JESD 22-C101C

ESD MM ±100 V Norm: JEDEC JESD 22-A115-A level A

Temperature Ranges and Storage Conditions

Junction Temperature +150 ºC Internally limited (overtemperature
protection) max. 20000s

Storage Temperature Range -55 +125 ºC

Humidity 5 85 % Non condensing

Body Temperature during Soldering +260 ºC according to IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020

Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL) MSL 1 Represents a max. floor life time of
unlimited

am
s A

G

Tec
hnica

l c
onten

t s
till

 va
lid

www.austriamicrosystems.com/AS3642 1.2-2 4 - 26

AS3642
Datasheet - E lec t r i ca l  Charac te r i s t i cs

6  Electrical Characteristics
VVIN = +2.7V to +5.5V, TAMB = -30ºC to +85ºC, unless otherwise specified. Typical values are at VVIN = +3.7V, TAMB =
+25ºC, unless otherwise specified.

Table 3.  Electrical Characteristics

Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Unit

General Operating Conditions

VVIN Supply Voltage 2.7 3.7 4.5 V

VVINREDUCE
D_FUNC

Supply Voltage
AS3642 functionally working, but not all

parameters fulfilled
1 2.5 5.0 V

ISHUTDOWN Shutdown Current SCL=L, SDA=L, VVIN<3.7V,
0ºC < TAMB < 50ºC 0.5 1.0 µA

ISTANBY Standby Current interface active, VVIN<3.7V 0.5 5 µA

TAMB
Operating

Temperature -30 25 85 ºC

DCDC Step Up Converter

VVOUT
DCDC Boost output
Voltage (pin VOUT)

For high supply voltages the output voltage can
reach up to VVOUTMAX (the AS3642 always

runs in PWM mode unless VVOUT>VVOUTMAX
or during startup)

2.8 4.7 V

Eta Efficiency ILED_OUT=300mA,VVOUT=4.2V 82 %

fCLK Operating Frequency

All internal timings are derived from this
oscillator -7.5% 4.0 +7.5%

MHz
DCDC operating frequency for short pulses

(close to 100% operating mode) -7.5% 1.0 +7.5%

Current Source

ILED_OUT
LED_OUT current

source output 0 500 mA

ILED_OUT LED_OUT current
source accuracy ILED_OUT=300mA -7 +7 %

ILED_OUT
RAMP

LED_OUT ramp time
at ILED_OUT=300mA

Ramp-up During startup 0.6 1.0 ms

Ramp-down after AS3642 is disabled by
interface 0.2 0.7 ms

ILED_OUT
RIPPLE

LED_OUT current
ripple ILED_OUT = 300mA 10 mAPP

VILED_COMP
LED_OUT current

source voltage
compliance

Minimum voltage between pin VOUT and
LED_OUT for operation of the current source
(applicable for current_mode=00, 01 and10)

210 350 mV

Protection and Fault Detection Functions (see page 10)

VVOUTMAX
VVOUT overvoltage

protection DCDC Converter Overvoltage Protection 5.0 5.25 5.5 V

ILIMIT

Current Limit for coil
LDCDC (Pin SW)

measured at 50%

PWM duty cycle
2

maximum 40000s lifetime operation in
overcurrent limit 0.7 0.8 0.9 A

VLEDSHORT
Flash LED short
circuit detection

voltage
Voltage measured on pin LED_OUT 1.45 1.65 V

am
s A

G

Tec
hnica

l c
onten

t s
till

 va
lid

www.austriamicrosystems.com/AS3642 1.2-2 5 - 26

AS3642
Datasheet - E lec t r i ca l  Charac te r i s t i cs

TOVTEMP
Overtemperature

Protection
Junction temperature

144 ºC

TOVTEMPHY
ST

Overtemperature
Hysteresis 5 ºC

tFLASHTIMER Flash Timer Can be adjusted by register flash_timer (see
page 18) -7.5% 30 to

480 +7.5% ms

VUVLO
Undervoltage

Lockout
3

Falling VVIN 2.3 2.4 2.5 V

Rising VVIN
VUVLO
+0.05

VUVLO
+0.1

VUVLO
+0.15 V

Digital Interface

VIH
High Level Input

Voltage
Pins SCL, SDA

4
1.26 VVIN-

0.2 V

VIL
Low Level Input

Voltage 0.0 0.54 V

VOL
Low Level Output

Voltage
Pin SDA with pullup >1k to digital supply <2V,

VVIN>2.7V 0.3 V

I2C interface timings - see Figure 3 on page 6

tWAKEUP Wakeup Time
Minimum time from SDA or SCL going high to

first I2C start command
500 µs

tTIMEOUT I2C timeout time
In flash, assist light and indicator mode if SCL

and SDA are L for tTIMEOUT, the AS3642 enters
automatically shutdown mode

35 ms

fSCLK SCL Clock Frequency
1/

tTIMEO
UT

400 kHz

tBUF
Bus Free Time

Between a STOP and
START Condition

1.3 µs

tHD:STA
Hold Time (Repeated)

START Condition
5 0.6 µs

tLOW
LOW Period of SCL